

No. 23-325

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SOUTH CAROLINA STATE PORTS AUTHORITY, AND STATE  
OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SENATORS  
LINDSEY GRAHAM AND TIM SCOTT IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

ANTHONY R. JADICK  
DECHERT LLP  
Cira Centre  
2929 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JUSTIN W. AIMONETTI  
DECHERT LLP  
1900 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 261-3378  
michael.mcginley@dechert.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

October 30, 2023

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. The Decision Below Undermines The Purpose  
Behind The Secondary-Boycott Ban..... 5

II. This Court Should Grant Review To Vindicate  
The Plain Meaning Of The NLRA And To  
Alleviate The Economic Harm The Decision  
Below Has Unleashed ..... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Connell Constr. Co. v. Plumbers &amp; Steamfitters</i> <i>Loc. Union No. 100</i> , 421 U.S. 616 (1975) .....	7
<i>Duplex Printing Press Co. v. Deering</i> , 254 U.S. 443 (1921).....	5, 6
<i>Loc. 1976, United Brotherhood of Carpenters &amp;</i> <i>Joiners of Am., A.F.L. v. NLRB</i> , 357 U.S. 93 (1958).....	7
<i>Loewe v. Lawlor</i> , 208 U.S. 274 (1908).....	5
<i>Nat’l Woodwork Mfrs. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 386 U.S. 612 (1967).....	5, 6, 7
<i>NLRB v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n</i> , <i>AFL-CIO</i> , 447 U.S. 490 (1980) .....	8, 9

### Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(ii)(A) .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(ii)(B) .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 158(3) .....	6

### Other Authorities

Simeon Alder et al., <i>Labor Market Conflict and the</i> <i>Decline of the Rust Belt</i> , J. OF POL. ECON. (forthcoming 2023), <a href="https://bit.ly/3sbAQWs">https://bit.ly/3sbAQWs</a> ....	11, 12
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Governor Henry McMaster at 5, <i>South Carolina State Ports</i> <i>Authority v. NLRB</i> , 75 F.4th 368 (2023) (No. 23- 1059).....	15

- James Chen, *Rust Belt: Definition, Why It's Called That, List of States*, INVESTOPEDIA (Nov. 9, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3s5uXKm> ..... 11
- Lloyd Kenward, *The Decline of the US Steel Industry: Why Competitiveness Fell Against Foreign Steelmakers*, IMF: FIN. & DEV., December 1987, <https://bit.ly/4729Ya2> ..... 10
- Press Release, South Carolina State Ports Authority, *Charleston Has The Deepest Harbor On The East Coast at 52 Feet* (Dec. 5, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3Fymr9E> ..... 14
- Press Release, South Carolina State Ports Authority, *Congress Authorizes Charleston Harbor Deepening Project* (Dec. 10, 2016), <https://bit.ly/3QvLWPj> ..... 15
- Press Release, South Carolina State Ports Authority, *SC Ports Opens State-of-the-Art Hugh K. Leatherman Terminal* (Apr. 9, 2021), <https://bit.ly/474hUaR> ..... 14
- South Carolina State Ports Authority Finance Department, *Annual Comprehensive Financial Report: For Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021* (S.C. Ports), <https://bit.ly/497Gvx8> ..... 15
- U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Appendix C: Charleston Harbor Post 45, Charleston, South Carolina, Economics (May 2015), <https://bit.ly/45FGkGw> ..... 16
- Joseph C. Von Nessen, *Economic Impact Of The South Carolina Ports Authority, Statewide and Regional Analysis* (Oct. 2023), <https://bit.ly/3FQF7St> ..... 13
